3 Financial risk management (Continued)

3.1  Financial risk factors (Continued)

3.1.3 Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s businesses are principally conducted in RMB. The majority of its assets is
denominated in RMB. The majority of its non-RMB assets are bank deposits denominated in
Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”). The Group is subject to foreign exchange risk arising from future
commercial transactions and recognised assets which are denominated in non-RMB and net
investment in foreign operations.

The aggregated carrying amount of the foreign currency denominated monetary assets of the
Group at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

31 December 2021 31 December 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
HKD 5,962,307 8,799,390
Other currencies 52,423 49,971

6,014,730 8,849,361

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the HKD. The
sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. Should RMB strengthened/
weakened by 5% against the HKD, the effects on the profit or loss for the year would be as follows:

Change of profit or loss —
increase/(decrease)

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB against HKD:
Strengthened by 5% (298,115) (439,970)
Weakened by 5% 298,115 439,970

135Annual Report 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 Financial risk management (Continued)

3.1  Financial risk factors (Continued)

3.1.4 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its borrowings, details
of which have been disclosed in note 33. Borrowings carried at floating rates expose the Group
to cash flow interest-rate risk whereas those carried at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value
interest-rate risk.

The Group currently does not use any interest rate swaps to hedge its exposure to interest rate